NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION IN OR INTO OR TO ANY PERSON LOCATED OR RESIDENT IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ITS TERRITORIES AND POSSESSIONS (INCLUDING PUERTO RICO, THE U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS, GUAM, AMERICAN SAMOA, WAKE ISLAND AND THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS), ANY STATE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OR IN OR INTO ANY JURISDICTION WHERE IT IS UNLAWFUL TO RELEASE, PUBLISH OR DISTRIBUTE THIS ANNOUNCEMENT.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only, and does not constitute an invitation or solicitation of an offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities or an invitation to enter into an agreement to do any such things, nor is it calculated to invite any offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities.

This announcement and the Tender Offer Memorandum referred to herein distributed by or on behalf of the Company do not constitute an invitation to participate in the Offer in or from any jurisdiction in or from which, or to or from any person to or from whom, it is unlawful to make such offer under applicable securities laws or otherwise. The distribution of this announcement and the Tender Offer Memorandum by or on behalf of the Company in certain jurisdictions (including but not limited to the United States, the United Kingdom, Hong Kong, the People's Republic of China, Singapore and the British Virgin Islands) may be restricted by law. Please refer to "Offer and Distribution Restrictions" in the Tender Offer Memorandum distributed by or on behalf of the Company for further details. Persons into whose possession this announcement or the Tender Offer Memorandum comes are required by the Company and the Sole Dealer Manager to inform themselves about, and to observe, any such restrictions. In particular, this announcement is not directed at, and is not meant to be accessed or read by, the public of Hong Kong (except if permitted to do so under the securities laws of Hong Kong) other than "professional investors" as defined in the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571) of Hong Kong and any rules made under that Ordinance. No action that would permit a public offer has been or will be taken in any jurisdiction by the Company, the Sole Dealer Manager or the Tender and Information Agent.

PTEROSAUR CAPITAL CO., LIMITED

(incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability)
(the "Company")

1.0 PER CENT. GUARANTEED BONDS DUE 2024 unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by Jinjiang International Holdings Co, Ltd. (锦江国际(集团)有限公司)

(incorporated with limited liability in the People's Republic of China)
(the "Bonds")
(Stock Code: 6021)

RESULTS OF THE OFFER

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 14 November 2022 (the "Announcement") in respect of the Offer. Capitalised terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Announcement and the tender offer memorandum dated 14 November 2022 relating to the Offer (the "Tender Offer Memorandum").

The Offer expired at 4:00 p.m. London time on 22 November 2022. The Company hereby announces that:

1. based on information provided by the Tender and Information Agent, as at the Expiration Deadline,

an aggregate principal amount of Bonds equal to €78,932,000 has been validly tendered in the Offer;

- 2. the Company has decided to accept for purchase all validly submitted Non-Competitive Offers in full in the aggregate principal amount of €34,082,000 (the "Final Acceptance Amount") at €938.50 per €1,000 of the principal amount of the Bonds tendered (the "Purchase Price");
- 3. on the Settlement Date, the Company will pay the Accrued Interest Payment in respect of all validly tendered Bonds accepted for purchase by the Company, from (and including) the immediately preceding interest payment date for such Bonds to (but excluding) the Settlement Date, at €1.643836 per €1,000 of the principal amount of the validly tendered Bonds accepted for purchase by the Company;
- 4. the Settlement Date of the Offer is expected to be on or around 24 November 2022, when payment of the Purchase Price and the Accrued Interest Payment by the Company will be made, upon which all validly tendered Bonds accepted for purchase by the Company will be cancelled in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Bonds; and
- 5. following the settlement of the Offer, €465,918,000 in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds will remain outstanding.

Further Details

The terms of the Offer are more fully described in the Tender Offer Memorandum. For additional information regarding the conditions of the Offer, please refer to the Tender Offer Memorandum.

The Company has appointed The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited as the Sole Dealer Manager and Kroll Issuer Services Limited as the Tender and Information Agent with respect to the Offer.

Copies of the Tender Offer Memorandum and its related documents may be found on the Offer Website or may be requested from the Tender and Information Agent at:

Telephone (London): +44 20 7704 0880 Telephone (Hong Kong): +852 2281 0114

Email: jinjiang@is.kroll.com

Offer Website: https://deals.is.kroll.com/jinjiang

Any questions or requests for assistance concerning the Offer may be directed to the Sole Dealer Manager at:

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited

Level 17, HSBC Main Building 1 Queen's Road Central Hong Kong

Attention: Liability Management Group

Telephone (London): +44 20 7992 6237 Telephone (Hong Kong): +852 3941 0223

Group Email: liability.management@hsbcib.com

IMPORTANT NOTICE

The distribution of this announcement in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law. Persons into whose possession this announcement comes are required to inform themselves about, and to observe, any such restrictions. The Company will not accept any responsibility for any violation by any person of the restrictions applicable in any jurisdiction. None of the Company, the Sole Dealer Manager or the Tender

and Information Agent is providing any legal, business, tax or other advice in this announcement or the Tender Offer Memorandum.

By Order of the Board **Pterosaur Capital Co., Limited**

Hong Kong, 23 November 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of Pterosaur Capital Co., Limited are Wang Guoxing (王 国兴), Ma Mingju (马名驹) and Sun Yu (孙瑜), and the directors of Jinjiang International Holdings Co, Ltd. (锦江国际 (集团) 有限公司) are Zhao Qi (赵奇), Zhang Xiaoqiang (张晓强), Zan Lin (昝琳), Wang Qiang (王强), Liu Hongzhong (刘红忠), Shao Zhengping (邵正平) and Zhang Weihua (张维华).